

No. 06-1341

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER & SMITH, INC.; MERRILL
LYNCH & COMPANY, INC.; CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON
(USA), INC.; CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON LLC; PERSHING
LLC; BARCLAYS PLC; BARCLAYS BANK PLC; BARCLAYS
CAPITAL INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD W. CLARY
CRAVATH, SWAINE &
MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Counsel of Record for
Respondents Credit Suisse
First Boston (USA), Inc.,
Credit Suisse First Boston
LLC and Pershing LLC*

June 1, 2007

STUART J. BASKIN
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 848-4000

*Counsel of Record for
Respondents Merrill Lynch
Pierce Fenner & Smith,
Incorporated and Merrill
Lynch & Company, Inc.*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

DAVID H. BRAFF
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel of Record for
Respondents Barclays PLC,
Barclays Bank PLC and
Barclays Capital Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. THIS PETITIONER PRESENTS THE SAME ISSUE AND ARGUMENTS PRESENTED BY THE PETITIONERS IN <i>STONERIDGE</i>	6
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE BECAUSE IT SEEKS REVIEW OF AN INTERLOCUTORY DECISION DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION	12
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED <i>CENTRAL BANK</i>	16
A. Petitioner’s Theory Of “Scheme” Liability Would Nullify <i>Central Bank</i>	16
1. Petitioner’s Theory Of Liability Was Rejected In <i>Central Bank</i>	17
2. Congress Ratified <i>Central Bank</i>	20
B. This Court Has Consistently Defined “Deceptive” Conduct Under Section 10(b) To Require A Misrepresentation Or A Duty To Disclose	22
1. The Statutory Text Of Section 10(b) Controls The Meaning Of Rule 10b-5	22
2. This Court Has Held That In The Absence Of A Misrepresentation, “Deceptive” Con- duct Requires A Duty To Disclose	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
3. Petitioner Miscites A Series Of This Court's Cases	27
C. Petitioner's Theory Of "Scheme" Liability Would Subject Countless Business Transactions To Unworkable Uncertainty	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	4, 27
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	13
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	12
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Charter Communc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> 127 S. Ct. 1873 (2007) (No. 06-43).....	5
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	23, 25, 27
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	12
<i>Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin</i> , 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 681 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	26
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	25
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	13, 18
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	29
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1798423 (S.D. Tex. July 26, 2005).....	29
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A. v. Pring</i> , 969 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1992), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Glazer v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 126 F. App'x 593 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1876 (2007).....	16
<i>In re Glen Fed., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 60 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970)	12
<i>Green v. Santa Fe Indus.</i> , 533 F.2d 1283 (2d Cir. 1976), <i>rev'd</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>McConville v. SEC</i> , No. 06-1382 (U.S. filed Apr. 17, 2007).....	11
<i>Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	13
<i>Moore v. Fenex, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 297 (6th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1430225 (5th Cir. May 16, 2007).....	14, 15
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	29
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	20, 29
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	27
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	13, 21, 23, 25
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom.</i> 75 U.S.L.W. 3236 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2006) (No. 06-560).....	28
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , No. 06-43 (U.S. granted Mar. 26, 2007).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	27, 28
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , No. 06-484 (U.S. granted Jan. 5, 2007).....	9
<i>In re Temporomandibular Joint (TMJ) Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 113 F.3d 1484 (8th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Chiarella</i> , 588 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1978), <i>rev'd</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	26
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)...	24, 26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(4)(E).....	20
§ 78t(e)	20
§ 78u-2(a)(2).....	20
§ 78u-4(f).....	13
§ 7426(a).....	21

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	7
15.8.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Abandonment of the Private Right of Action for Aiding and Abetting Securities Fraud: Hearing on the Recent Securities Law Decisions by the U.S. Supreme Court, Central Bank of Denver vs. First Interstate Bank of Denver Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs</i> , 103d Cong. (1994)	21
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	21
141 Cong. Rec. S9109-11 (daily ed. June 27, 1995)	21
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Secondary Liability Under</i> <i>Section 10(b) of the Securities Act of 1934</i> , 69 Cal. L. Rev. 80 (1981)	7
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the</i> <i>Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	10
Stern, Gressman, Shapiro & Geller, <i>Supreme</i> <i>Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	7, 13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977)	10
SEC, <i>2006 Performance and Accountability</i> <i>Report</i> (Nov. 2006), available at http://www. sec.gov/about/secpar2006.shtml	20
